



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.537/2022

Mohan Kuldipak Bhusari .Vs. State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms A. Sharma, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. A. Badar, A.PP for respondent No.1.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.
DATE : OCTOBER 13, 2025.

Learned A.PP. submits that on 08.10.2025, charge-sheet is filed.

2. Learned counsel for petitioner, on instructions, submits that the petitioner shall pursue the remedy under Section 482 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 ("Code") and not under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India.

3. Statement is accepted.

4. In view of above, the present petition shall be treated as an application under Section 482 of the Code. Registry shall list the petition before appropriate Bench.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)